

101719097

U.S. Department of Commerce

Expires 06/30/99	101710007	Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
RECORDA	ATION FORM COVE PATENTS ONLY	R SHEET
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks		d original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type	
New Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Assignment	Security Agreement
Document ID #	License	Change of Name
Correction of PTO Error	☐ Merger	Other
☐ Reel # Frame #		U.S. Government
Corrective Document Reel # Frame	(For Use	ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)
Reel# #	☐ Departi	mental File Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional nam	nes of conveying parties attached
	_	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Ekkehard		03 27 2001
	1.3	
Name (line 2) BARTMANN		
Second Party		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Ingeborg		03 27 2001
	2 17/11	717
Name (line 2) STEIN	<i>)//</i> ////	290
Receiving Party	☐ Mark if add	tional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) MERCK KGaA		If document to be recorded
Name (line 2) Patent Department		is an assignment and the receiving party is not
		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)		representative is attached. (Designation must be a
Address (line 2)		separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Darmstadt	Germany	64271
Domestic Representative Name and A	State/Country ddress Enter for	Zip Code the first Receiving Party only.
Name MILLEN, WHITE, ZELANO & BR		
Address (line 1) ARLINGTON COURTHOUSE PL	ALA 1	
Address (line 2) 2200 CLARENDON BLVD.		
Address (line 3) SUITE 1400		
Address (line 4) ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201		
	FOR OFFICE USE ON	LY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

> **PATENT REEL: 011789 FRAME: 0463**

FORM PTO-161 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	9B	Page 2	Patent a	nd Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent	Name and Address	Area Code and Telepho	one Number (703) 24	43-6333
Name	MILLEN, WHITE, ZE	LANO & BRANIGAN, P.O	.	
Address (line 1)	ARLINGTON COUR	THOUSE PLAZA I		
Address (line 2)	2200 CLARENDON	BLVD.		
Address (line 3)	SUITE 1400			
Address (line 4)	ARLINGTON, VIRGI	NIA 22201		
Pages	Enter the total numbe including any attachn	r of pages of the attached ents	conveyance document	# 3
• •	mber(s) or Patent N	umber(s)	Mark if additional number	
	: Application Number(s)	or the ratent Number (DO NO)	Patent Numb	' ' ''
09/744302				
If this document is being signed by the first name		tent Application, enter the date the	ne patent application was	Month Day Year
Patent Coopera	tion Treaty (PCT)			
Enter PCT application number PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT				
	as not been assigned.	PCT	PCT	PCT
Number of Prop	perties Enter th	e total number of properti	es involved. # 1	
Fee Amount	Fee Amo	unt for Properties Listed (87 CFR 3.41): \$ 4	0.00
Method of I	•	Enclosed	Account	
Deposit Ac Enter for payr		additional fees can be charged to	the account.)	
	Deposit A	Account Number:	# 1	3-3402
	Authoriz	ation to charge additional f	ees: Y	es 🛛 No 🗌
Statement and				
	opy is a true copy of the	elief, the foregoing informoriginal document. Charge		
Julianne M. Murray		(Julian D)	nua n	4-03-01
Name of Perso	on Signing	Signature		Date

U.S. Department of Commerce

9. MÄR. 2001 10:26	0049	6151	72719	NMENT
--------------------	------	------	-------	-------

1.5	745 MERCS.	738b
-----	------------	------

WHEREAS the below named diventor (if only one inventor is named below) or inventors (if plurat inventors are named below) herespective referred to as the ASSIGNOR invented a certain improvement relating to

小双在双位的东西(集

METHOD FOR PRODUCING ORTHO-ALKYLATED BENZOIC ACID DERIVATIVES

\Box						
-	for which U.S. Applicati	DE Senal No. 09/7443	302 for Letters Par	ent w	vas filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademurk Office on	
	23 January	2001				
-	for which an internations	as bish tew noneniqqA ii	6 JULY 1999	<u>غ</u> ف _	PCT/EP19/04674 , designating the United St	Sies.
	AND WHEREAS	MERCK KGAA Patent Department 64271 Dannstadt Germany				

becomplier referred to as the ASSIGNEE, is destrous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and application, including any and all divisions and communicates thereof, and any and all Letters Parent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues,

any and all divisions and communious thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, the lutting any and all reflectable that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged. ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, sells, and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its assigns and legal representatives, the caure and acclusive right title and interest in and to said invention and application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all priority and/or convention rights on benefits accraining or in accrueive with respect to the fitting or securing of patents in the United States und/or any countries foreign thereof, ASSIGNEE, its assigns and legal representatives to have hold, carriers, and empty said invention and application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, including any and all tenewals, restaurs, recommanders and execusions thereof, with any and all Letters Patent when granted, including any and all renewals, restaurs, for and during the term of terms of any and all such Letters Patent when granted, including any and all renewals, restaurs and execusions thereof, for the use and benefit of ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives, in as ample and benefit at manner to all interests and purposes as the ASSIGNOR might or could have

and its assigns and legal representatives, in as ample and beneficial a manner to all intents and purposes as the Assignment had not been made.

AND ASSIGNOR hearby agrees to execute all papers that may be necessary to file applications in the United States and foreign countries for said overtion and to exagn the same to said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and legal representatives and to execute any other papers that may be needed in connection with filing said applications and securing Letters Parents thereon and to exagn the same to said assigns and legal representatives and to execute any other papers that may be needed in connection with filing said applications and securing Letters Parents and Trademarks to assue a Letters Parent on said application, and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, to ASSIGNEE, its assigns and legal representatives, in accordance herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Mullen, White, Zelano & Brandgut, P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of the desirable.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF this assignment is executed by ASSIGNOR.

2u1	full name of sule or fibst named inventor	Cylordentrol stagnistics	27, Marz 251
	Ekkehard BARTMANN	Thillettal	
ಯಿ	FULL NAME OF SECOND JOINT INVENTOR	DAENTON SIZ CHOTAS AND	27. Marz 20%
	Ingeborg STEIN	Jue bag - far	27. Haiz (U"
20.	PULL NAME OF TRIKD JOINT INVERTIOR	INVENTURY SENATURE	DATE
Žva	hull name of fuukta joint inventor	entor's skynture	DAID
185	FULL NAME BY FIFTH SOUT INVENTOR	invert or 3 signature	DATE
20a	full name of STA I'm Ioint try sottor	riventor's signature	DATE
לטני	full name of seventh joint inventor	diventor's signature	DATE
202	full name of eighth joint onventor	Lavingole S-activation	DATE
300	FULL NAME OF NOTIN JOINT DIVENTOR	inventor's signature	DATE
310	FOLL NAME OF TANTH JOINT INVENTOR	inventor's signature	DATE
211	TILL NAME OF STEVENTH JODA! INVENTOR	inventor's signature	DATE
513	full name of twelfth joint inventor	gyentor's signature	DATE

PATENT REEL: 011789 FRAME: 0465

RECORDED: 04/03/2001